
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 
16 May 2012 

Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 

 
Members 10: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
 

Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member Support Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley 01708 432437 

andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 16 May 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
Note: There was no Cabinet meeting in April. 
 

5 USE OF S106 COMMUTED SUMS FOR PROVISION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 

6 CULTURE STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 78) 
 

 
  

 
 



�

�

��������	
�����
�������������
����������
[...]
�������� ����� 
��	
�
	
)
�
	������ ���� �
���
	� )	�%��� ��� ��
� %��
	� !������� ���� ������
��)
������	
�2���
�
	/�����,/��� ���� ������0�
�
'�
����
	�����
�%� � ����������
� ����	����
� ��
�
.� ���)��������)�����������
��� ��)��
�� 	
)
�
	���������#
���*�	3����%
�
	� ��
������
.���������� ��
�����B��	��)�����	
�
�
�����)���
�
.� ���)����� �	������������
	����� ��
 ����
��
�����
.�����	
 ��
�������	��
	�������
 �������
��

����	���"�����	�� ��	��
���	��
�
�� � %����� ��3
� ��� ����3
��� ����� ��� ��)�  ��
�
 � ��� ���
���
���"�
���	�������
� ����%�����"
��
� �"�
������		
������������ 2��

�
������/��..1	3�4�/���
����.��8�.������9�.�� ,��/� �7���� ��� �9��������
7���,�/��/������:���,�� (�

�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� ���������
�

�

Page 6



 

  

CABINET 
16 May 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 

Use of s106 commuted sums for provision 

of affordable housing 
 

Cabinet Member Councillor Lesley Kelly 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin, Group Director Culture and 
Communities 
 

Report Author and contact 
details: 
 
 

Sue Witherspoon 
Head of Housing and Public Protection 
01708 433747 
Sue.witherspoon@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 

Housing strategy 

Financial summary: 
 

To agree to use up to £932,600 of s106 
commuted sums currently held for the 
provision of affordable housing on a 
council-led purchase and repair scheme 
with expenditure no later than 8 August 
2012  

Is this a Key Decision? Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision? Yes 

When should this matter be 
reviewed? 

Not applicable 

Reviewing OSC Towns and Communities 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 
 
The Chairman of the Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
has agreed pursuant to paragraph 18 of the Executive Procedure Rules that 
this report shall be exempt from the Forward Plan procedure and call-in. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 
 

Cabinet report 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report concerns the use up to £932,600 of unallocated commuted sums taken 
by the Council from Barratts housing developer in lieu of on-site affordable housing 
provision on the former Dolphin site in Romford town centre. 
 
A number of potential uses which could potentially meet the Council’s corporate 
goals have been explored. The proposed approach is to use the resources to buy a 
number of properties on the open market and, if necessary, bring them up to the 
Decent Homes Standard. The properties would be held in within the Housing 
Revenue Account and so could then be sold to Havering families on a shared 
ownership basis, yielding a receipt which could be recycled by the Council for 
housing or regeneration purposes and/or let to households on the Council’s 
Housing Register. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To agree to use up to £932,600 of unallocated commuted sums held by the 

Council to increase the stock of housing held by the Council for sale to 
Havering families on a shared ownership basis and/or for the provision of 
affordable housing to be let to households on the Housing Register.  

 
2. To agree the addition of this scheme to the HRA Capital Budget, and to refer 

this addition to Council. 
 
3. To delegate to the Lead Member for Housing and Lead Member for Value, 

acting with advice from the Head of Housing and Public Protection and 
Director – Finance and Commerce, the authority to decide on the number, 
location and type of properties acquired and the tenure with which to make 
them subsequently available to local people. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
1. Background to commuted sums 

1.1 Should a residential development be of sufficient size, the developer is 
obligated, under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1
[...]
ith another £650,800 to be spent by 8 August 2012. If the amounts 
are not spent within these timescales, the developer would be within their 
rights to ask for them to be refunded. While there is a possibility that the 
developer will not take this course of action, any risk of losing this resources 
should be avoided. 

Options considered for the unallocated resources 

2.5 The Housing Service has been keen to maximise the corporate benefits of 
the commuted sums available. It should be noted that the terms of the s106 
dictate that the monies must be used for affordable housing provision, thus 
precluding their use by another service. That said, although the developer’s 
agreement to the Council’s proposed use of the resources is required, the 
Council has a fair degree of freedom in directing the use of the resources.  

Page 9



 
 
 

Cabinet report 

2.6 To this end the Housing Service has explored a wide range of possible 
options in turn, with the options that they have potentially led to Adult Social 
Care efficiencies considered first. These are discussed below. 

a) Development of supported housing schemes for Adult Social Care 
clients to minimise residential placement 

 
2.7 In 2010/11, the possibility was explored of developing small supported 

housing schemes whereby Adult Social Care clients, principally those with a 
learning difficulty, could live in shared accommodation specially built and 
managed by a housing association. 

2.8 Through discussion between Adult Social Care and housing associations, 
brokered by the Housing Service, is was found that it would be quicker and 
more cost-effective to provide for this client group through other means. 
Thus, the Housing Service has procured four Private Sector Leased 
properties for six people with mild learning difficulties, and has secured 
nominations to two new build properties in a housing association new build 
development in Romford , each accommodating two people with moderate 
learning difficulties requiring 24/7 care. These individuals have moved on 
from high cost care homes. 

2.9 The Housing Service and Adult Social Care are currently assessing the 
feasibility of using a redundant garage site to provide a further six self-
contained units for people with learning difficulties, further minimising Adult 
Social Care’s revenue costs. 

2.10 This use of the commuted sums has thus been REJECTED as other more 
effective options are available for meeting the needs identified by Adult 
Social Care. 

b) Purchase of larger properties in the housing market for conversion for 
use by disabled people / families identified by Adult Social Care’s 
Occupational Therapy team 

 
2.11 In 2011/12, the idea of purchasing properties in the open market for larger 

families with a disabled member was explored with the Occupational 
Therapy, OT, team. 

2.12 This work revealed that although the OT team is currently working with a 
number of disabled people needing specific accommodation, joint working 
with the Housing Service is able to provide suitable within the Council’s own 
stock for these households at a lower cost than having to purchase additional 
units. 

2.13 This use of the commuted sums has thus been REJECTED as adapting 
existing council properties would be an more effective way of meeting these 
disabled people’s needs in a timely way. 

c) Amendment to the Squirrels Heath Gardens (former Snowdon Court) 
tenure specification 

Page 10



 
 
 

Cabinet report 

2.14 Consideration was given to amending the tenure specification for the 
Squirrels Heath Gardens extra care to provide more affordable units rather 
than outright sale, thus potentially benefiting Adult Social Care. However, 
prior to start on site, the Homes and Communities Agency had already 
provided additional grant to ‘convert’ the proposed 17 outright sale units to 
social rent. This gives a scheme 78 affordable rented units and 20 shared 
ownership homes which is considered to appropriate to the borough’s needs. 
Thus, the option of further amending the tenure was not pursued.    

2.15 This use of the commuted sums has thus been REJECTED as the Squirrels 
Heath Gardens scheme will meet requirements without any further 
amendment to the tenure mix. 

d) Provide grant to a housing association to develop affordable rented 
properties in return for nomination rights 

 
2.16 Using commuted sums from one site to provide grant to a housing 

association to deliver affordable housing on another site in return for 
nomination rights can perhaps be considered the ‘standard’ approach. The 
Council has used commuted sums on occasion in the past. 

2.17 It should be noted that given the options for using the resources to fund new 
housing of direct benefit to Adult Social Care clients have not been followed 
for the reasons discussed above, the possibility of using the available 
commuted sums to fund housing association development within the 
deadline for the resources’ use significantly constrains the options for 
working with housing associations.  

2.18 For this option to proceed, it would be necessary to identify a scheme which 
is already under development in the Borough. Given the impact of the 
reductions in Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) funding for affordable 
housing schemes there are very limited opportunities available. 

2.19 In considering whether to put forward such an opportunity the Council would 
need to have regard to value for money as this would be an investment 
taking place outside of existing funding agreements between Registered 
Social Landlords, RSLs, and the HCA which control the financial aspects of 
mainstream RSL development programmes. The Council would also need to 
pay grant at the commencement of the scheme rather than with 50% on 
completion secured by a nomination agreement. This approach would also 
see the value of the S106 resources passed to the RSL. These factors taken 
together with the constraints of this S106 agreement mean that the option of 
using these commuted sums as a grant to an RSL has been REJECTED. 

 

 

e) Acquire properties for retention within the Housing Revenue Account 
for sale as shared ownership or rent 

 

Page 11



 
 
 

Cabinet report 

2.20 With the implementation of HRA self-financing from April 2012, the option of 
using the commuted sums to acquire properties has just become far move 
attractive to the Council. 

2.21 It has always been possible for the Council to acquire properties. Under the 
previous housing subsidy regime, however, as the Council was in a negative 
subsidy situation, that is, a proportion of its rental income had to be paid into 
the national subsidy pool, a proportion of the rent accruing from additional 
units was immediately lost to the national pool. This essentially compromised 
the value of using capital in this way, rendering this a questionable way 
forward in value-for-money terms. 

2.22 Under the HRA self-financing system, however, there is no longer any 
pooling of debt and so all rental income is retained locally. Thus, the 
acquisition of units held in the HRA can yield additional rent to pay off debt, 
fund further borrowing or pay for HRA service improvements. Alternatively, 
should the Council raise a capital receipt from these properties, perhaps by 
selling some on a shared ownership basis, the capital could be recycled by 
the Council for housing and regeneration purposes. 

2.23 Though perhaps similar to the housing association grant option discussed 
above in terms of increasing the number of affordable units available to 
Havering people, there are a number of distinct differences. These are: 

• the total purchase price would need to be met from the commuted sums, 
rather than a proportion to top up private borrowing under the housing 
association grant option. It is worth noting than under the HRA self-financing 
regime, capital resources available in the HRA supported by rental income 
could be used to fund new housing development, but the approved HRA 
Business Plan does not make provision for this and this is not proposed here 

• the ongoing benefit of the commuted sums is retained by the Council in 
terms of (a) retention of rented stock, the rented income from which can be 
used to support future borrowing within the HRA, (b) capital receipts accruing 
from the sale of ‘shares’ in the properties disposed of through shared 
ownership, or (c) capital receipts accruing from outright disposal of the units 
at some future point. Any capital receipts could be used by the Council for 
housing or regeneration purposes 

• the Council would have far greater control over the timescale for commuted 
sums use; this is of vital importance given the deadlines in July and August 
this year. 

2.24 Properties purchased in this way and made available on a shared ownership 
basis could provide a welcome first step onto the housing ladder for local 
people on low incomes.  Alternatively, properties let for rent could prove to 
be attractive to under-occupying council tenants wishing to downsize and 
thus release a larger properties.  

2.25 For avoidance of doubt, as the properties would be purchased without any 
external grant, they would not be subject to sub-regional nomination 
arrangements and thus all properties could be sold to Havering families 

Page 12



 
 
 

Cabinet report 

unable to access the housing market unaided, or if the letting option was 
pursued would be allocated to those on Havering Council’s housing register.  

2.26 Discussions have taken place about the feasibility of purchasing units in the 
timescale required. Officers are confident that the £932k unallocated 
commuted sums could be spent within the deadlines to purchase properties 
depending on the details of the portfolio acquired. The most likely options for 
purchase are (a) two and three bedroom houses offering good value-for-
money, and/or (b) newly developed houses as they bec
[...]
taged are all over-represented among those 
looking to the Council for help with housing. The proposal contained in this 
report will increase the supply of low cost housing for rent and/or shared 
ownership and thus help these groups.  

 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 
 

Page 14



 
 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough       [�] 

Championing education and learning for all       [�] 

Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages  [�] 

Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents      [�] 

Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax    [�] 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Culture Strategy 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Andrew Curtin, Lead Member for 
Culture, Towns and Communities 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Catherine Robinson 
x3604  

Policy context: 
 

Living Ambition  

Financial summary: 
 

This strategy will be delivered within 
existing resources 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

January 2015 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns and Communities 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Cabinet, 21.03.2012 

 
 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report seeks cabinet approval of the new Culture Strategy, covering the period 
2012 – 2014.   
 

   RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

To agree the 2012-14 Culture Strategy.  
 
 

      REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.1 In January 2007 Cabinet approved an over-arching 5 year Culture Strategy for 
the borough. The life of this strategy has now come to an end, and a new 3 year 
Culture Strategy has been produced to cover the period 2012-2014.   

 
1.2 The core ambition of the Culture Strategy is ‘to transform lives through 

participation in, and enjoyment of, culture’.  The strategy sets out 3 objectives 
and 4 underpinning principles which outline our priorities for achieving this (see 
section 3.0 below).  

 
1.3 Primarily, the Culture Strategy provides a strategic direction for the Council, but it 

also provides a framework for the wider development of culture in the borough 
through partnership with agencies in the public, private and voluntary sectors.  
The strategy also clearly demonstrates to external partners and funding agencies 
the key priorities for the Council and the community.  

 
1.4 The strategy includes an analysis of the current service and identifies emerging 

opportunities and areas for development over the coming years.  It also includes 
a high level action plan for Culture & Leisure.  Both the analysis and action plan 
will be used to inform service planning on an annual basis and in turn be 
reflected in individual work programmes.   

 
1.5 The strategy has been developed through consultation with both internal and 

external partners, and the content and priorities reflect the feedback from this 
engagement.    

 
1.6 The Culture Strategy sets out how culture makes a vital contribution to the vision 

and priorities of the Council’s ‘Living Ambition’ / Sustainable Communities 
Strategy, and to the priorities of the Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board.   

 
1.7 The Culture Strategy links with wider policy agendas, including regeneration 

plans, tourism, economic development, the environment, children’s, young 
people’s and older people’s services, lifelong learning, healthy living, community 
safety, community cohesion, and a number of other important areas, which all 
work together to improve the quality of life for residents of the borough.  

 

Page 16



Cabinet, 21.03.2012 

 
 
 

 

1.8 As a ‘high-level’ strategy, the Culture Strategy brings together and informs the 
more detailed sub-strategies for the culture sector (i.e. the Libraries, Arts, Sports 
& Physical Activity, Parks & Open Spaces, Children’s Play, and Heritage & 
History Strategy).  These sub-strategies are currently being develope
[...]
f the Culture Strategy:-  

 
3.1 Objective 1 : Health and Wellbeing  

Support a high standard of mental, physical and emotional health for all by 
increasing the number of people engaging with libraries, parks and open spaces, 
sport and physical activity, arts and historic environment. 

 
3.2 Objective 2 : Learning and Personal Development 

Support learning outcomes and personal development for all age groups through our 
innovative library service, rich historic environment, broad arts offer, sports coaching 
and apprenticeships. 

 
3.3 Objective 3 : Towns and Communities  

Enrich our towns and communities, through investment and engagement in culture, 
and delivering a high quality, safe, pleasant, visually interesting landscape and 
townscape for our residents. 

 
 

Page 18



Cabinet, 21.03.2012 

 
 
 

 

3.4 Principle 1 : Community Engagement  
Promote more active engagement in service delivery, from consultation, to 
volunteering, to devolving services to the local community.  
 

3.5 Principle 2 : Work in Partnership  
Continue to work with our partners, internal and external, and regionally across 
borough boundaries, to achieve shared objectives.  

 
3.6 Principle 3 : Inclusion and Cohesion  

Be smarter about collecting information on our customers and communities. 
Target new audiences and broaden access to our services, breaking down 
barriers to engagement where these exist, facilitating social progress and 
improved quality of life.  

 
3.7 Principle 4 : Good Value Services  

Continue to develop innovative, modern and efficient methods of service delivery, 
thereby maintaining the high quality of our services against a backdrop of 
reduced budgets, and ensure that activities are evaluated effectively to retain a 
focus on outcomes for local people.  

 
 

 
  REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
 
The approval and formal adoption of the Culture Strategy will provide a context and 
focus for the work of culture services in Havering over the next three years.  The 
approval of the document will support the service and wider culture sector to i) access 
external funding, ii) influence other strategies and agendas, iii) communicate our 
priorities to the wider public, and iv) provide strategic direction for annual service 
planning.  
 
Other options considered: 
 
No alternatives have been considered.  Without these strategies the Council would be 
disadvantaged by not having a defined focus and strategy for improving the provision of 
culture in Havering.   

Page 19



Cabinet, 21.03.2012 

 
 
 

 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct legal implications from the adoption of the strategy. There may be 
implications for the implementation of projects to meet the aims of the strategy.  They 
will be dealt with on an individual project basis. 
 

Ian Burns 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Cabinet is being asked to agree a new Culture Strategy. The aim is to provide strategic 
direction to the service. Clearly, the strategy will need to be delivered within existing 
revenue and capital resources, resources which are subject to review. 
 

Conway Mulcahy 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
Assuming the strategy will be delivered within existing resources, there are no direct HR 
implications/risks arising from this report.  
 

Samantha Doggett 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
Culture makes a significant positive contribution to equality and cohesion issues.  
Cultural activity is based on values of inclusiveness, access and opportunity.  
Participation in arts, sports and other culturally related community projects provide a 
focus for social activity, reducing isolation, and bringing together people of diverse 
backgrounds in a context of mutual understanding and sharing.   
 
The Culture Strategy has undergone an Equality Analysis.  
 
 
 

  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Havering Culture Strategy, 2012-2014  
 

[...]
e 

corporate leadership team, the Havering Culture Forum, Disability Forum, and other sub-forums, Havering Arts Council, Havering 

Sports Council, NHS Havering, Homes in Havering, Police, HAVCO, Havering College of Further and Higher Education, Havering 

Museum, Havering Theatre Trust, SLM, Pro Active East, Arts Council England, Sports Council England, Mayor’s Culture Adviser 

at GLA, and other partners.   The development of the strategy was also publicised in ‘Living’ and on the Council website to provide 

residents with the opportunity to comment.  

 

The development of the Culture Sub-Strategies (Libraries, Arts, Sports and Physical Activity, Parks and Open Spaces, Heritage 

and History, and Children’s Play Strategy), will provide further opportunity for more detailed consultation with relevant partners as 

part of this process.   

  

P
age 25



 5 

About the Culture Strategy 
 

The Culture Strategy is driven by a very simple ambition:   

“To transform lives through participation in, and enjoyment of, culture” 

 

What we mean by ‘culture’? 
 

“…in terms of scope, it should include such activities as arts, sports, libraries, museums, heritage, archaeology, archives, architecture, 

crafts, children’s play, reading, parks, tourism, countryside recreation, etc.  Other activities such as entertainments, design, fashion, food, 

media, visiting attractions and other informal leisure pursuits will also be part of cultural strategies.”   

[Department of Culture Media & Sport] 
 

The purpose of the Culture Strategy is to:  
 

‘Provide focus and added value to the efforts of everyone involved in the planning and provision of culture facilities and activities, linked 

to a very clear view of what will be achieved by 2014’.  

 

As a ‘high level’ strategy, the Culture Strategy seeks to bring together, and shape, the more detailed sub-strategies for the culture sector 

(i.e. the Libraries, Arts, Sports and Physical Activity, Parks and Open Spaces, Her
[...]
r Watt and Ian Blair, for Department of Works and Pensions, 2009. 

33 Data on this page is taken from Havering’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, 2010.  

34 Fair Society, Healthy Lives: A Strategic Review of Health Inequalities in England Post 2010 (2010) Marmot M et al.  

35 The Role of Local Government in Promoting Wellbeing (Nov 2010), LGIDm NEF and National Mental Health Development Unit.  

P
age 77



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Use of s106 commuted sums for provision of affordable housing
	6 Culture Strategy
	2012_03_31_Culture Strategy_Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 16 May 2012  

(7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
 
Councillors Clarence Barratt, Keith Darvill, Michael Deon-Burton, Linda Hawthorn, 
Pat Murray, John Wood were present for the meeting. 
 
Three members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
The decisions were agreed with no vote against.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chairman reminded those present of the action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency, 

 
 
63 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 21 March 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 



Cabinet, 16 May 2012 

 
 

 

64 USE OF S106 COMMUTED SUMS FOR PROVISION OF AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING  
 
Councillor Lesley Kelly, Cabinet Member for Housing & Public Protection, 
introduced the report 
 
The report before Cabinet concerned the use up to £932,600 of unallocated 
commuted sums taken by the Council from Barratts housing developer in 
lieu of on-site affordable housing provision on the former Dolphin site in 
Romford town centre. 
 
It was reported that a number of potential uses which could potentially meet 
the Council’s corporate goals had been explored. The proposed approach 
was to use the resources to buy a number of properties on the open market 
and, if necessary, bring them up to the Decent Homes Standard. It was 
noted that the properties would be held in within the Housing Revenue 
Account and so could then be sold to Havering families on a shared 
ownership basis, yielding a receipt which could be recycled by the Council 
for housing or regeneration purposes and/or let to households on the 
Council’s Housing Register. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council’s Housing Service had been keen to maximise the corporate 
benefits of the commuted sums available to it. 
 
Options considered: 
 
The Council’s Housing Service had explored a wide range of possible 
options in turn:  

a)  Development of supported housing schemes for Adult Social 
Care clients to minimise residential placement. The option had not been 
followed because through discussion between Adult Social Care and 
housing associations, brokered by the Housing Service, it had been found 
that it would be quicker and more cost-effective to provide for this client 
group through other means, notably renting homes in the private sector and 
nominating Adult Social Care client to existing housing association 
properties. 

 
b) Purchase of larger properties in the housing market for 
conversion for use by disabled people / families identified by Adult 
Social Care’s Occupational Therapy team. This option had not been 
followed because although the Occupational Therapy team was currently 
working with a number of disabled people needing specific accommodation, 
joint working with the Housing Service was able to provide suitable within 
the Council’s own stock for these households at a lower cost than having to 
purchase additional units. 

c) Amendment to the Squirrels Heath Gardens (former Snowdon 
Court) tenure specification. While consideration had been given to 



Cabinet, 16 May 2012 

 
 

 

amending the tenure specification for the Squirrels Heath Gardens extra 
care to provide more affordable units rather than outright sale, thus 
potentially benefiting Adult Social Care, prior to start on site, the Homes and 
Communities Agency provided additional grant to ‘convert’ the proposed 17 
outright sale units to social rent. This gave a scheme 78 affordable rented 
units and 20 shared ownership homes which was considered to be 
appropriate to the borough’s needs. Thus, the option of further amending 
the tenure was not pursued.    

d) Provide grant to a housing association to develop affordable 
rented properties in return for nomination rights. In considering this 
option, the Council needed to have regard to value for money as this would 
be an investment taking place outside of existing funding agreements 
between Registered Social Landlords, RSLs, and the HCA which control the 
financial aspects of mainstream RSL development programmes. The 
Council would also need to pay grant at the commencement of the scheme 
rather than with 50% on completion secured by a nomination agreement. 
This approach would also see the value of the S106 resources passed to 
the RSL. These factors taken together meant this option was not pursued. 

 
e) Acquire properties for retention within the Housing Revenue 
Account for sale as shared ownership or rent. With the implementation 
of HRA self-financing from April 2012, the option of using the commuted 
sums to acquire properties had just become far move attractive to the 
Council. There was now no longer any pooling of debt and so all rental 
income is retained locally. Thus, the acquisition of units held in the HRA can 
yield additional rent to pay off debt, fund further borrowing or pay for HRA 
service improvements. Alternatively, should the Council raise a capital 
receipt from these properties, perhaps by selling some on a shared 
ownership basis, the capital could be recycled by the Council for housing 
and regeneration purposes. For these reason, this approach was proposed. 
 
 

Cabinet AGREED: 
 
1. To use up to £932,600 of unallocated commuted sums 

held by the Council to increase the stock of housing held 
by the Council for sale to Havering families on a shared 
ownership basis and/or for the provision of affordable 
housing to be let to households on the Housing Register.  

 
2. To the addition of this scheme to the HRA Capital Budget, 

and to refer this addition to Council. 
 

3. To delegate to the Cabinet Member for Housing & Public 
Protection and Cabinet Member for Value, acting with 
advice from the Head of Housing and Public Protection 
and Director – Finance and Commerce, the authority to 
decide on the number, location and type of properties 



Cabinet, 16 May 2012 

 
 

 

acquired and the tenure with which to make them 
subsequently available to local people. 

 
 

65 CULTURE STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Andrew Curtin, Cabinet Member for Culture, Towns and 
Communities, introduced the report 
 
In January 2007 Cabinet approved an over-arching 5 year Culture Strategy 
for the borough. The life of this strategy has now come to an end, and a new 
3 year Culture Strategy has been produced to cover the period 2012-2014. 
 
The core ambition of the Culture Strategy is ‘to transform lives through 
participation in, and enjoyment of, culture’.  The strategy set out 3 objectives 
and 4 underpinning principles which outline our priorities for achieving this 
(see section 3.0 below). 
 
Primarily, the Culture Strategy provides a strategic direction for the Council, 
but it also provides a framework for the wider development of culture in the 
borough through partnership with agencies in the public, private and 
voluntary sectors.  The strategy also clearly demonstrates to external 
partners and funding agencies the key priorities for the Council and the 
community. 
 
The strategy includes an analysis of the current service and identifies 
emerging opportunities and areas for development over the coming years.  
It also includes a high level action plan for Culture & Leisure.  Both the 
analysis and action plan will be used to inform service planning on an 
annual basis and in turn be reflected in individual work programmes. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
 

 The approval and formal adoption of the Culture Strategy would 
provide a context and focus for the work of culture services in 
Havering over the next three years.  The approval of the document 
would support the service and wider culture sector to i) access 
external funding, ii) influence other strategies and agendas, iii) 
communicate our priorities to the wider public, and iv) provide strategic 
direction for annual service planning.  

 
Other options considered: 

 
No alternatives had been considered.  Without these strategies the 
Council would be disadvantaged by not having a defined focus and 
strategy for improving the provision of culture in Havering. 

 
Cabinet AGREED the 2012-14 Culture Strategy. 
 
 



Cabinet, 16 May 2012 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


